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Read all information, precautions and notes before using.

■PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND GENERAL INFORMATION
 1.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER is a primer containing adhesive components that 

interact with various kinds of prosthetic materials. TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
improves the bond strength of polymerizable resin materials (adhesive resin cement, acrylic 
resin and composite resin) to indirect restorative materials such as glass-ceramics (porcelain), 
oxide-ceramics (zirconia and alumina), metals (precious and non-precious) and resin 
materials including inorganic filler.

 2.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER contains MTU-6 (thiouracil  monomer), 
3-methacryloxypropyltrimethoxysilane, phosphoric acid monomer, MAC-10, Bisphenol A 
di(2-hydroxypropoxy) dimethacrylate (Bis-GMA), triethyleneglycol dimethacrylate, 1,6-bis(
methacrylethyloxycarbonylamino)trimethylhexane (UDMA), ethanol and acetone.

■INDICATIONS
Pretreatment of glass/oxide ceramics (porcelain, zirconia and alumina), metals/alloys (precious 
and non-precious) and resin materials including inorganic filler (composite materials) in 
preparation for bonding with polymerizable resin materials, such as:
 1)　 Bonding of inlays, onlays, crowns, bridges, veneers, cores, artificial teeth, orthodontic 

brackets etc.
 2)　 Repair of ceramic, metal and composite materials (including porcelain fused metals). 
 3)　 Bonding of denture resin to metal base, clasp or attachment.
 4)　 Repair of denture with metal base, clasp or attachment.
 5)　 Bonding of opaque resin to a metal base in the fabrication of resin-faced stainless steel 

crowns.

■CONTRAINDICATIONS
TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER contains methacrylic monomers, organic solvents and 
acids. DO NOT use TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER for patients allergic to or 
hypersensitive to methacrylic monomers, related monomers, organic solvents and acids.

■PRECAUTIONS
 1)　 DO NOT use TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER for any purpose other than those listed 

in these instructions.  Use TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER only as directed herein.
 2)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER is designed for sale and use by licensed dental care 

professionals only. It is not designed for sale nor is it suitable for use by non-dental care 
professionals.

 3)　 DO NOT use TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER if the safety seals are broken or appear 
to have been tampered with.

 4)　 If TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER causes an allergic reaction or oversensitivity, 
discontinue its use immediately.

 5)　 Use examination gloves (plastic, vinyl or latex) at all times when handling TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER to avoid the possibility of allergic reactions from methacrylic 
monomers. Note: Certain substances/materials may penetrate through examination gloves. If 
TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER comes in contact with the examination gloves, 
remove and dispose of the gloves, and wash hands thoroughly with water as soon as 
possible.　 

 6)　 Avoid contact of TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER with eyes, mucosal membrane, skin 
and clothing.

  　-　 If TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER comes in contact with the eyes, thoroughly flush 
eyes with water and immediately contact an ophthalmologist.

  　-　 If TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER comes in contact with the mucosal membrane, 
wipe the affected area immediately, and thoroughly flush with water after completing the 
restoration. Affected areas may whiten from protein coagulation; however, whitening 
should disappear within 24 hours. If whitening does not disappear within 24 hours, 
immediately contact a physician, and the patient should be so advised.

  　-　 If TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER comes into contact with the skin or clothing, 
immediately saturate the area with an alcohol-soaked cotton swab or gauze and flush with 
water.

  　-　 Instruct the patient to rinse his/her mouth immediately after treatment.
 7)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER should not be ingested or aspirated. Ingestion or 

aspiration may cause serious injury.
 8)　 To avoid the unintentional ingestion of TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER, do not leave 

it unsupervised within the reach of patients and children.
 9)　 DO NOT expose TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER or its vapor to open flame because 

TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER is flammable.
10)　 To avoid cross contamination, DO NOT reuse the disposable applicators and clean the 

mixing-well with alcohol after each use.

■NOTES FOR USE
 1)　 Do not mix the TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER with other brands of primers or 

adhesives.
 2)　 Complete the application within 5 minutes after dispensing because TOKUYAMA 

UNIVERSAL PRIMER contains volatile solvents.
 3)　 Be sure to hold the bottles of TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A and B vertically when 

dispensing. Do not hold the bottle diagonally or horizontally while dispensing; this could 
cause the primer to flow back into the nozzle and become contaminated.

 4)　 Wipe off excess primer on the tip of the nozzle prior to closing.
 5)　 Close the bottle caps of TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A and B tightly immediately 

after dispensing.
 6)　 DO NOT over apply. One or two applications of TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER are 

sufficient. Too thick of a layer may result in poor adhesion.
 7)　 Be sure to dry the surface after TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER is applied. Incomplete 

drying may result in poor adhesion.

■STORAGE
 1)　 Store TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER under refrigeration at a temperature between 0 

to 10 °C (32 to 50°F). 
 2)　 Keep away from heat, direct sunlight, sparks and open flames.
 3)　 DO NOT use after the indicated expiration date on the bottle.

■DISPOSAL
Absorb unused TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER into an inert absorbent material such as 
gauze or cotton, and disposed of in accordance with local regulations.

■CLINICAL APPLICATION OF TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER FOR BONDING OF RESTORATIONS 

1. Preparing the adhesive surface
1.1 Ceramics other than Porcelain, and Composite materials
Roughen the area by sandblasting (0.1 to 0.2MPa), air abrasion or grinding with a diamond bur 
using a slow speed to prepare the surface for adhesion. Thoroughly rinse and dry the surface.　 
1.2 Metal restorations
Roughen the area by sandblasting (0.3 to 0.5MPa), air abrasion or grinding with a diamond bur 
using a slow speed to prepare the surface for adhesion. Thoroughly rinse and dry the surface.
1.3 Porcelain
DO NOT roughen the surface; Polish the area to prepare a clean and fresh surface for adhesion. 
Thoroughly rinse and dry the surface.
-　 When using the sandblaster or air abrasion, use at least 30 to 50 micron grid of alumina 

powder.
-　 If unable to roughen or polish the adhesive surface, etch the area for adhesion with phosphoric 

acid then thoroughly rinse and dry.
-　 The substances listed below inhibit adhesion and must be removed from the adhesive surface 

by  mechanical cleaning or alcohol soaking. Clean the restoration after adjustment is complete.
  1) Gypsum and investment 
  2) Silicone oil from fit check material
  3) Oil mist from headpiece
  4) Plaque, tartar, saliva, blood and exudate fluids 
-　 If necessary, protect the surface not being bonded with metal separator, paraffin film, Vaseline, 

etc.
2. Dispensing
Allow TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER to reach room temperature prior to use. Open the 
bottle cap and dispense one drop each of TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A and B into the 
mixing well. Mix thoroughly with a disposable applicator.

3. Application
Using the disposable applicator, apply the mixed primer on the surface to be bonded and leave 
undisturbed for 10 seconds.
-　 Ensure primer covers all surfaces where the adhesive will be applied.
-　 DO NOT allow saliva, blood, oil, water etc. to come in contact with the surface to be bonded. 

If the treated surface is contaminated, thoroughly rinse with water, dry and re-apply primer. 
4. Air dry
Using an oil-free air/water syringe, apply mild air to the surface. Use a vacuum aspirator to 
prevent spatter of the primer.
5. Bonding procedure
Proceed with the bonding procedure according to the manufacturer’s instructions for the use of 
the adhesive materials.  

■CLINICAL APPLICATION OF TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER FOR INTRAORAL REPAIR RESTORATIONS WITH 
COMPOSITE RESIN 

1. Preparing the adhesive surface 
1.1 Ceramics other than Porcelain, and Composite materials
Bevel the margin if necessary. Roughen the area using air abrasion or grinding with a diamond 
bur using a slow speed to prepare the surface for adhesion. Thoroughly rinse and dry the surface. 
1.2 Metal restorations
Roughen the area using air abrasion or grinding with a diamond bur using a slow speed to 
prepare the surface for adhesion. Thoroughly rinse and dry the surface.
1.3 Porcelain 
Bevel the margin if necessary. DO NOT roughen the surface; Polish the area to prepare a clean 
and fresh surface for adhesion. Thoroughly rinse and dry the surface.
-　 When using air abrasion, use at least 30 to 50 micron grid of alumina powder.
-　 The substances listed below inhibit adhesion and must be removed from the adhesive surface 

by  mechanical cleaning or alcohol soaking.
  1) Oil mist from headpiece
  2) Plaque, tartar, saliva, blood and exudate fluids
-　 If necessary, protect the surface not being bonded with metal separator, paraffin film, Vaseline, 

etc.
2. Dispensing
Allow TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER to reach room temperature prior to use. Open the 
bottle cap and dispense one drop each of TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A and B into the 
mixing well. Mix thoroughly with a disposable applicator.
3. Application
Using the disposable applicator, apply the mixed primer on the surface to be bonded, and leave 
undisturbed for 10 seconds.
-　 Ensure primer covers all surfaces where the adhesive will be applied.
-　 DO NOT allow saliva, blood, oil, water etc. to come in contact with the surface to be bonded. 

If the treated surface is contaminated, thoroughly rinse with water, dry and re-apply primer. 
4. Air dry
Using an oil-free air/water syringe, apply mild air to the surface. Use a vacuum aspirator to 
prevent spatter of the primer.
5. Filling of composite resin
Proceed with the bonding and filling procedure according to the manufacturer’s instructions for 
the use of the adhesive and composite resin.

■CLINICAL APPLICATION OF TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER FOR BONDING OF ACRYLIC RESIN TO METAL 
BASE, CLASP OR ATTACHMENT

1. Preparing the adhesive surface
Roughen the area by sandblasting (0.1 to 0.2MPa), or by grinding with a diamond bur using a 
slow speed to prepare the surface for adhesion. Thoroughly rinse and dry the surface.
2. Dispensing, Application and Air dry
Use the same procedures as described in CLINICAL APPLICATION OF TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER FOR BONDING OF RESTORATIONS.
3. Application, curing, trimming and finishing of acrylic resin
Proceed with the procedure according to the manufacturer’s instructions for the use of 
polymerizable acrylic resin.

The manufacturer of TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER is not responsible for damage or 
injury caused by improper use of this product. It is the personal responsibility of the user to 
ensure that this product is suitable for an appropriate application before use.
Product specifications of the TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER are subject to change 
without notice.  When the product specifications change, the instructions and precautions may 
also change.
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사용하기 전에 모든 정보, 주의사항 및 참고사항을 읽어 주십시오.

■제품 설명 및 일반 정보

 1.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 다양한 종류의 보철물 재료와 상호작용하는 
접착성분을 함유하는 프라이머입니다. TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 글래스 
세라믹(포세린), 산화물 세라믹(지르코니아 및 알루미나), 금속(귀금속 및 비귀금속), 
그리고 무기질 필러를 포함하는 레진 소재 등의 간접 수복재료에 대한 중합 레진 
소재(접착성 레진 시멘트, 아크릴 레진 및 콤포지트 레진)의 결합 강도를 
향상시킵니다.

 2.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER에 는 MTU-6(티 오 우 라 실 모 노 머), 
3-메타크릴옥시프로필트라이메톡시실란, 인산 모노머, MAC-10, 비스페놀 A 
di(2-하이드록시 프로폭시) 디메타크릴레이트(Bis-GMA), 트리에틸렌 글리콜 
디메타크릴레이트, 1,6-bis(메타크릴에틸옥시카보닐아미노) 트리메틸 헥산(UDMA), 
에탄올 및 아세톤 등이 함유되어 있습니다.

■적응증

아래와 같은 중합 레진 소재와의 결합을 위한 준비시 글래스/산화물 세라믹(포세린, 
지르코니아 및 알루미나), 금속/합금(귀금속 및 비귀금속), 그리고 무기질 필러(콤포지트 
소재)를 포함하는 레진 소재의 전처리에 사용합니다.
 1)　 인레이, 온레이, 크라운, 브릿지, 베니어, 코어, 인공 치아, 치과교정용 브래킷 등의 
결합.

 2)　 세라믹, 금속 및 콤포지트 소재(금속도재관 포함)의 수리. 
 3)　 금속, 클래스프 또는 어태치먼트에 대한 의치 레진의 결합.
 4)　 금속, 클래스프 또는 어태치먼트와  의치의 보수.
 5)　 레진 표면가공 스텐레스강 크라운 제작시 금속에 불투명 레진 결합.

■금기사항 

TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER에는 메타크릴 모노머, 유기질 용제 및 산이 함유되어 
있습니다. 메타크릴 모노머, 관련 모노머, 유기질 용제 및 산에 알레르기가 있거나 민감한 
환자에게는 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER를 사용하지 마십시오.

■주의사항

 1)　 본 설명서에 나열된 이외의 용도로는 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER를 사용하지 
마 십 시 오. 여 기 에 설 명 된 용 도 로 만 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER를 
사용하십시오.

 2)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 허가받은 치아관리 전문가만이 판매 및 
사용하도록 만들어졌습니다. 치아관리 전문가가 아닌 자가 판매 또는 사용하도록 
만들어지지 않았습니다.

 3)　 안전 밀봉이 뜯어졌거나 손을 댄 흔적이 있는 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 
사용하지 마십시오.

 4)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER에 알레르기 반응이 있거나 과민증이 있으면 즉시 
사용을 중단하십시오.

 5)　 메타크릴 모노머로 인한 알레르기 반응을 피하기 위해 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER를 취급할 때에는 항상 실험용 장갑(플라스틱, 비닐 또는 라텍스)을 사용해 
주십시오. 참고: 특정 물질/소재는 실험용 장갑을 통과할 수도 있습니다. TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER가 실험용 장갑에 묻으면 장갑을 벗어서 폐기하고, 가능한 한 
신속하게 물로 손을 잘 씻어 주십시오. 

 6)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER가 눈, 점막, 피부 및 옷에 묻지 않도록 하십시오.

  　-　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER가 눈에 들어가면 물로 눈을 잘 씻어내고 즉시 
안과의사의 진단을 받아 주십시오.

  　-　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER가 점막에 묻으면 해당 부위를 즉시 닦아내고 
완전히 수복치료를 끝낸 후 물로 잘 씻어 주십시오. 묻은 부위는 단백질 응고로 
인해서 백색화될 수 있지만, 24시간 이내에 사라집니다. 24시간 이내에 백색화가 
사라지지 않으면 즉시 내과의사의 진료를 받고, 지시에 따라 주십시오.

  　-　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER가 피부나 옷에 묻으면 알코올을 묻힌 면봉이나 
거즈로 해당 부위를 닦아내고, 물로 씻어내 주십시오.

  　-　 치료 후에는 즉시 환자가 입을 헹구도록 지시해 주십시오.
 7)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 섭취하거나 마셔서는 안 됩니다. 마시거나 
섭취하면 심각한 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다.

 8)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER를 우발적으로 섭취하는 것을 피하기 위해서 환자 
및 어린이의 손이 닿는 곳에 두지 마십시오.

 9)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 가 연 성 이 므 로 절 대 로 TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER 또는 그 증기를 불에 노출시키지 마십시오.

10)　 교차 오염을 피하기 위해 일회용 어플리케이터를 재사용하지 말고, 혼합용기는 사용 
후에 알코올로 세척해 주십시오.

■사용상 주의사항

 1)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 타사 브랜드의 프라이머 또는 접착제와 
혼합하지 마십시오.

 2)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER에는 휘발성 용제가 함유되어 있으므로 투여 조제 
후 5분 이내에 도포를 완료해 주십시오.

 3)　 투여 조제할 때에는 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A 및 B의 병을 반드시 
수직으로 잡아 주십시오. 프라이머가 노즐로 다시 흘러들어가서 오염될 수 있으므로 
투여 조제할 때에는 병이 경사지거나 수평이 되지 않도록 잡아 주십시오.

 4)　 닫기 전에는 노즐 끝에 묻은 여분의 프라이머를 닦아내 주십시오.
 5)　 투여 조제한 직후에 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A 및 B의 병 뚜껑을 단단히 
닫아 주십시오.

 6)　 과도하게 도포하지 마십시오. TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 1~2회 도포로 
충분합니다. 너무 두껍게 도포하면 접착력이 떨어지게 됩니다.

 7)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER를 도포한 후에는 반드시 표면을 건조시켜 
주십시오. 완전히 건조시키지 않으면 접착력이 떨어질 수 있습니다.

■보관

 1)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER는 0 ~ 10℃(32 – 50℉) 사이의 온도로 냉장 보관해 
주십시오. 

 2)　 열, 직사광선, 불꽃 및 불에서 떨어진 곳에 보관하십시오.
 3)　 병에 표시된 유효기간이 지난 후에는 사용하지 마십시오.

■폐기

남은 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER를 거즈 또는 면 등과 같은 불활성 흡수제에 
흡수시킨 후, 현지 규정에 따라 폐기해 주십시오.

■수복 결합을 위한 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 임상 응용 

1. 접착면 준비하기
1.1 포세린 이외의 세라믹 및 콤포지트 소재
샌드블래스팅(0.1 ~ 0.2MPa), 공기 마모 또는 저속으로 다이아몬드 버를 이용해  해당 
표면을 거칠게 만들어서 접착면 준비를 합니다. 해당 표면을 완전히 헹궈서 
건조시킵니다. 
1.2 금속 수복
샌드블래스팅(0.3 ~ 0.5MPa), 공기 마모 또는 저속으로 다이아몬드 버를 이용해  해당 
표면을 거칠게 만들어서 접착면 준비를 합니다. 해당 표면을 완전히 헹궈서 
건조시킵니다.
1.3 포세린 
표면을 거칠게 만들지 마십시오. 해당 표면이 청결하고 깔끔하도록 가볍게 폴리싱 
해주십시오.
해당 표면을 완전히 헹궈서 건조시킵니다.
-　 샌드블래스터 또는 공기 마모를 이용하는 경우에는 최소한 30~50 미크론 입자의  
알루미늄 분말을 사용하십시오.

-　 부착면을 거칠게 할 수 없거나 폴리싱 할 수 없는 경우에는 접착할 표면을 인산으로 
에칭한 후, 잘 헹궈서 건조시켜 주십시오.

-　 아래에 나열한 물질은 접착력을 떨어뜨리므로 기계적 클리닝 또는 알코올에 담가두는 
방법으로 접착면에서 제거해야 합니다. 조정이 완료되면 수복된 곳을 청소해 주십시오.

   1) 석고 매몰재 
   2) 적합도 체크재 에서 나온 실리콘 오일
   3) 헤드피스에서 나온 오일 미스트
   4) 플라그, 치석, 타액, 혈액 및 삼출액 
-　 필요한 경우에는 금속 분리재, 파라핀 필름, 바셀린 등과 결합되지 않도록 표면을 
보호해 주십시오.

2. 투여 조제
사용하기 전에 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER가 상온으로 되도록 하십시오. 병 
뚜껑을 열고 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A 및 B 각각 한 방울씩 혼합용기에 투여 
조제합니다. 일회용 어플리케이터로 잘 혼합해 주십시오.
3. 도포
일회용 어플리케이터를 사용해서 혼합한 프라이머를 결합할 면에 도포한 후 10초간 
그대로 둡니다.
-　 접착제가 도포될 모든 면에 프라이머가 잘 도포되었는지 확인하십시오.
-　 타액, 혈액, 오일, 물 등이 결합할 면과 접촉하지 않도록 하십시오. 치료할 면이 오염되면 
물로 완전히 세척한 후 건조시키고, 프라이머를 다시 도포해 주십시오. 

4. 공기 건조
오일이 함유되지 않은 공기/물 시린지를 사용해서 표면에 서서히 공기를 가하십시오. 
프라이머가 튀기는 것을 방지하기 위해서 진공 흡인기를 사용하십시오.
5. 결합 절차
사용하는 접착제 제조사의 사용설명서에 따라 결합 절차를 진행해 주십시오. 

■구강내 컴포지트 레진수복을 위한 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER의 임상 응용 

1. 접착면 준비하기 
1.1 포세린이외의 세라믹 및 콤포지트 소재
필요한 경우에는 마진부위에 베벨을 형성합니다. 공기 마모 또는 저속으로 
다이아몬드버를 이용해 해당 부위를 거칠게 만들어서 접착면 준비를 합니다. 해당 표면을 
완전히 헹궈서 건조시킵니다. 
1.2 금속 수복
공기 마모 또는 저속으로 다이아몬드 버를 이용해 해당 부위를 거칠게 만들어서 접착면 
준비를 합니다. 해당 표면을 완전히 헹궈서 건조시킵니다.
1.3 포세린  
필요한 경우에는 마진부위에 베베을 형성합니다. 표면을 거칠게 만들지 마십시오. 표면이 
청결하고 깔끔하도록 가볍게 폴리싱해주십시오. 해당 표면을 완전히 헹궈서 
건조시킵니다.
-　 공기 마모를 이용하는 경우에는 최소한 30 ~ 50 미크론 입자의 알루미늄 분말을 
사용하십시오.

-　 아래에 나열한 물질은 접착력을 떨어뜨리므로 기계적 클리닝 또는 알코올에 담가두는 
방법으로 접착면에서 제거해야 합니다.

   1) 헤드피스에서 나온 오일 미스트
   2) 플라그, 치석, 타액, 혈액 및 삼출액

-　 필요한 경우에는 금속 분리재, 파라핀 필름, 바셀린 등과 결합되지 않도록 표면을 
보호해 주십시오.

2. 투여 조제
사용하기 전에 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER가 상온으로 되도록 하십시오. 병 
뚜껑을 열고 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A 및 B 각각 한 방울씩 혼합용기에 투여 
조제합니다. 일회용 어플리케이터로 잘 혼합해 주십시오.
3. 도포
일회용 어플리케이터를 사용해서 혼합한 프라이머를 결합할 면에 도포한 후 10초간 
그대로 둡니다.
-　 접착제가 도포될 모든 면에 프라이머가 잘 도포되었는지 확인하십시오.
-　 타액, 혈액, 오일, 물 등이 결합할 면과 접촉하지 않도록 하십시오. 치료할 면이 오염되면 
물로 완전히 세척한 후 건조시키고, 프라이머를 다시 도포해 주십시오. 

4. 공기 건조
오일이 함유되지 않은 공기/물 주사기를 사용해서 표면에 서서히 공기를 가하십시오. 
프라이머가 튀기는 것을 방지하기 위해서 진공 흡인기를 사용하십시오.
5. 콤포지트 레진의 충전
접착제 및 콤포지트 레진 사용을 위한 제조사의 사용설명서에 따라 결합 및 충전 절차를 
진행해 주십시오.

■금속, 클래스프 또는 어태치먼트에 대한 아크릴 레진의 결합을 

위한 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 임상 응용

1. 접착면 준비하기
샌드블래스팅(0.1 ~ 0.2MPa), 또는 저속으로 다이아몬드 버를 이용해 해당 부위를 거칠게 
만들어서 접착면 준비를 합니다. 해당 표면을 완전히 헹궈서 건조시킵니다.
2. 투여 조제, 도포 및 공기 건조
<수복 결합을 위한 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 임상 응용> 에서 설명한 것과 
같은 절차대로 진행해 주십시오.
3. 아크릴 레진의 도포, 중합, 트리밍 및 마무리
중합 아크릴 레진 사용을 위한 제조사의 사용설명서에 따라 절차를 진행해 주십시오.

TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER의 제조사는 본 제품의 부적절한 사용으로 초래되는 
손상 또는 부상에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다. 사용하기 전에 해당하는 도포에 본 제품이 
적합한지 확인하는 것은 사용자 개인 책임입니다.
TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER의 제품 사양은 사전 통지없이 변경될 수 있습니다. 
제품 사양이 변경되면 지시 및 주의사항도 변경될 수 있습니다.

ภาษาไทย ●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●　●

โปรดอ่านข้อมูล,  ข้อควรระวัง และหมายเหตุอย่างละเอียดก่อนการใช้งาน

■ค�าอธิบายและข้อมูลทั่วไปของผลิตภัณฑ์
 1.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER เป็นสารปรับสภาพ (ไพรเมอร์) ที่ประกอบด้วยสารยึด

ติดที่ปฏิสัมพันธ์ได้กับวัสดุเทียมหลากหลายประเภท TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
ช่วยเพิ่มแรงยึดของวัสดุเรซินที่เกิดจากปฏิกิริยาพอลิเมอร์ (วัสดุยึดติดเรซินซีเมนต์, วัสดุเรซิน
อะคริลิก และวัสดุเรซินคอมโพสิต) ให้เข้ากับวัสดุบูรณะโดยอ้อม เช่น กลาสเซรามิก (พอร์ซ
เลน), ออกไซด์เซรามิก (เซอร์โคเนียกับอลูมินา), โลหะ (มีค่าและพื้นฐาน) และวัสดุเรซินที่มีวัสดุ
อัดแทรกอนินทรีย์

 2.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ประกอบด้วย MTU-6 (ไทโอยูราซิล โมโนเมอร์), 3-เม
ทาคริลอกซีโพรพิลไตรเมทอกซีไซเลน, กรดฟอสฟอริกโมโนเมอร์, MAC-10, บิสฟีนอล-เอ-ได 
(2-ไฮดรอกซีโพรพอไซ) ไดเมธาไคลเลท (Bis-GMA), ไตรเอทธิลีนไกลคอล ไดเมธาไคลเลท,   
1,6-บิส(เมธาคริเลทิลออกซีคาร์บอนนิลอะมิโน)ไตรเมทิลเฮกเซน (UDMA), เอธิลแอลกอฮอล์
และอะซีโตน

■ข้อบ่งใช้
ใช้ในการเตรียมผิวของวัสดุกลาสเซรามิก / ออกไซด์เซรามิก (พอร์ซเลน, เซอร์โคเนียกับอลูมินา), 
โลหะ/โลหะผสม (มีค่าและพื้นฐาน) และวัสดุเรซินที่มีวัสดุอัดแทรกอนินทรีย์ (วัสดุคอมโพสิต) เพื่อ
ยึดติดกับวัสดุเรซินที่เกิดจากปฏิกิริยาพอลิเมอร์ ตัวอย่างเช่น
 1)　 การยึดติดของอินเลย์, ออนเลย์, ครอบฟัน, สะพานฟัน, วีเนียร์, แกนฟัน, ฟันเทียม, แบร็กเกตจัด

ฟัน เป็นต้น
 2)　 การซ่อมแซมวัสดุเซรามิก, โลหะและวัสดุคอมโพสิต (รวมทั้งโลหะเคลือบด้วยพอร์ซเลน)
 3)　 การยึดติดฟันเทียมเรซินเข้ากับฐานโลหะ, ตะขอหรือตัวยึด
 4)　 การซ่อมแซมฟันเทียมด้วยฐานโลหะ, ตะขอหรือตัวยึด
 5)　 การยึดติดเรซินทึบแสงเข้ากับฐานโลหะในการท�าครอบฟันเหล็กไร้สนิมเคลือบผิวเรซิน

■ข้อห้ามใช้
TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ประกอบด้วย เมธาคริเลต โมโนเมอร์, ตัวท�าละลายอินทรีย์
และกรด ห้ามใช้ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ในผู้ป่วยที่แพ้หรือมีปฏิกิริยาไวเกินต่อเ 
มธาคริเลต   โมโนเมอร์, โมโนเมอร์ที่เกี่ยวข้อง, ตัวท�าละลายอินทรีย์และกรด

■ข้อควรระวัง
 1)　 ห้ามใช้ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ในวัตถุประสงค์อื่น นอกเหนือจากที่กล่าวไว้

ในข้อแนะน�า   ให้ใช้ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER เฉพาะในข้อแนะน�าเท่านั้น
 2)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ถูกผลิตขึ้นเพื่อจ�าหน่ายให้และใช้โดยบุคลากรทาง

ทันตกรรมที่ได้รับการขึ้นทะเบียนแล้วเท่านั้น   ซึ่งไม่ได้ออกแบบ ส�าหรับจ�าหน่ายให้หรือใช้
โดยบุคคลอื่นที่ไม่ใช่บุคลากรทางทันตกรรม

 3)　 ห้ามใช้ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ถ้าฝาปิดผนึกหรือตราปิดผนึกถูกเปิดออกหรือ
เสียหาย

 4)　 หากใช้ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER แล้วก่อให้เกิดอาการแพ้หรือมีปฏิกิริยาไวเกิน
ให้หยุดใช้ทันที

 5)　 ควรสวมถุงมือตรวจ (ที่ท�าจากพลาสติก, ไวนิลหรือยาง) ตลอดเวลาที่ใช้งาน TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER เพื่อป้องกันโอกาสเกิดการแพ้ต่อสารเมธาคริเลต โมโนเมอร์   

　 　 หมายเหตุ: สารหรือวัสดุบางชนิดอาจแทรกซึมผ่านถุงมือตรวจ   ดังนั้นหาก TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER  สัมผัสกับถุงมือตรวจ ให้ถอดถุงมือทิ้งทันที และล้างมือให้สะอาดด้วย
น�้าให้เร็วที่สุดเท่าที่จะท�าได้

 6)　 ควรหลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัส TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ต่อตา,   เนื้อเยื่ออ่อน, ผิวหนัง
และเสื้อผ้า

  　-　 หาก TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER สัมผัสต่อดวงตา ให้รีบล้างด้วยน�้า และรีบปรึกษา
จักษุแพทย์โดยทันที

  　-　 หาก TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER สัมผัสต่อเนื้อเยื่ออ่อน  ให้เช็ดบริเวณที่สัมผัส
ออกทันที และล้างน�้าออกภายหลังบูรณะฟันเสร็จแล้ว  บริเวณที่สัมผัสอาจเกิดรอยสีขาวจาก
การตกตะกอนของโปรตีน ซึ่งรอยสีขาวนี้ควรจะจางหายไปภายใน 24 ชั่วโมง แต่หากรอย
ขาวยังคงปรากฏอยู่ภายหลัง  24  ชั่วโมง ควรรีบปรึกษาแพทย์โดยทันที  เพื่อรับค�าแนะน�าที่
เหมาะสมต่อไป

  　-　 หาก TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER สัมผัสกับผิวหนังหรือเสื้อผ้า ให้ท�าบริเวณนั้นให้
ชุ่มด้วยส�าลี หรือผ้ากอซชุบแอลกอฮอล์ แล้วล้างตามด้วยน�้า

  　-　 ควรแนะน�าให้ผู้ป่วยบ้วนปากโดยทันทีภายหลังการรักษา
 7)　 ไม่ควรกลืนหรือสูดดม TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER เพราะอาจก่อให้เกิดอันตราย

ร้ายแรงได้
 8)　 เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการกลืน TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER โดยไม่ตั้งใจ ไม่ควรทิ้งไว้ใน

บริเวณที่ผู้ป่วยหรือเด็กเอื้อมถึง
 9)　 ห้ามน�า TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ไปสัมผัสหรือปล่อยให้ระเหยบริเวณเปลวไฟ 

เพราะ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ติดไฟได้
10)　 เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการปนเปื้อนข้าม ห้ามน�าอุปกรณ์แบบใช้ครั้งเดียวทิ้งกลับมาใช้ใหม่และควร

ท�าความสะอาดภาชนะผสมด้วยแอลกอฮอล์ให้สะอาดทุกครั้งหลังการใช้งาน 

■ข้อควรระวังส�าหรับยาและวัสดุ
 1)　 ห้ามผสม TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER กับสารปรับสภาพหรือสารยึดติดยี่ห้ออื่น 

 2)　 ควรใช้งานให้เสร็จภายใน 5 นาทีหลังจากที่เทสารออกมาแล้ว เนื่องจาก TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER มีตัวท�าละลายที่ระเหยอย่างรวดเร็วผสมอยู่

 3)　 ต้องแน่ใจว่าถือขวด TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A และ B ในแนวตั้งตรงขณะเท
สาร ห้ามถือในแนวทแยงมุมหรือแนวนอนขณะเทสาร เพราะอาจจะท�าให้สารไหลกลับเข้าไป
ในขวดและเกิดการปนเปื้อน

 4)　 เช็ดสารปรับสภาพส่วนเกินที่ติดอยู่บนปลายขวดให้สะอาดก่อนปิดฝา
 5)　 ปิดฝาครอบขวด TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A และ B ให้แน่นสนิททันทีหลังจาก

เทสารแล้ว
 6)　 ห้ามทามากเกินไป ทา TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER เพียง 1 หรือ 2 ครั้งก็เป็นการ

เพียงพอ การทาหนาเกินไปอาจจะท�าให้ยึดติดได้ไม่ดี 
 7)　 ต้องแน่ใจว่า ได้ท�าให้พื้นผิวที่ทาTOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER แห้งสนิทหลังการทา

แล้ว หากแห้งไม่สนิทอาจจะท�าให้ยึดติดได้ไม่ดี

■การเก็บรักษา
 1)　 เก็บในตู้เย็นภายใต้อุณหภูมิ 0-10 องศาเซลเซียส (32-50 องศาฟาเรนไฮต์)
 2)　 ควรเก็บให้พ้นจากความร้อน, แสงแดดโดยตรง, ประกายไฟและเปลวไฟ
 3)　 ไม่ควรใช้ภายหลังจากวันหมดอายุที่ก�ากับไว้บนขวด

■การก�าจัด
ใช้วัสดุดูดซับเฉื่อย เช่น ผ้ากอซหรือส�าลี ท�าการดูดซับ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ที่
ไม่ใช้แล้วและท�าการก�าจัดทิ้งตามกฎข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่น 

■การประยุกต์ใช้ไพรเมอร์ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ในทาง
คลินิก ส�าหรับยึดติดกับวัสดุบูรณะ

1. การเตรียมพื้นผิววัสดุที่จะท�าการยึดติด
1.1 เซรามิกอื่นๆ ที่นอกเหนือจากพอร์ซเลน และวัสดุคอมโพสิต
ท�าบริเวณที่จะท�าการยึดติดให้ขรุขระโดยการพ่นทราย (0.1 ถึง 0.2 MPa), ขัดสึกผิวแบบพ่น
อนุภาคในอากาศ หรือกรอพื้นผิวด้วยหัวกรอกากเพชรความเร็วต�่าเพื่อเป็นการเตรียมพื้นผิวที่จะ
ท�าการยึดติด จากนั้นล้างออกให้สะอาดและท�าพื้นผิวให้แห้ง 
1.2 โลหะ
ท�าบริเวณที่จะท�าการยึดติดให้ขรุขระโดยการพ่นทราย (0.3 ถึง 0.5 MPa), ขัดสึกผิวแบบพ่น
อนุภาคในอากาศ หรือกรอพื้นผิวด้วยหัวกรอกากเพชรความเร็วต�่าเพื่อเป็นการเตรียมพื้นผิวที่จะ
ท�าการยึดติด จากนั้นล้างออกให้สะอาดและท�าพื้นผิวให้แห้ง 
1.3 พอร์ซเลน
ห้ามท�าให้พื้นผิวขรุขระ; ให้ท�าการขัดเงาเพื่อเตรียมพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติดให้สะอาด จากนั้นล้าง
ออกให้หมดจดและท�าพื้นผิวให้แห้ง
-　 ในการพ่นทรายหรือการขัดสึกผิวแบบพ่นอนุภาคในอากาศ ให้ใช้ผงขัดอะลูมินาอย่างน้อยขนาด 

30-50 ไมครอน
-　 หากไม่สามารถท�าพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติดให้ขรุขระหรือขัดเงาได้ ให้ท�าการกัดกร่อนบริเวณที่จะ

ท�าการยึดติดโดยใช้กรดฟอสฟอริก จากนั้นล้างออกให้สะอาดและท�าให้แห้ง
-　 สสารดังต่อไปนี้จะขัดขวางการยึดติด จึงจ�าเป็นต้องก�าจัดออกจากพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด โดยใช้

เครื่องมือท�าความสะอาดหรือท�าให้ชุ่มด้วยแอลกอฮอล์ ทั้งนี้ควรท�าความสะอาดหลังจากปรับแต่ง
เสร็จเรียบร้อยแล้ว

  1) ยิปซั่มและวัสดุทนความร้อนท�าเบ้าฝัง 
  2) น�้ามันซิลิโคนจากวัสดุตรวจสอบความแน่นพอดี
  3)  เศษน�้ามันจากหัวกรอ
  4) คราบจุลินทรีย์, หินปูน, น�้าลาย, เลือดและของเหลวที่ซึมออกมา 
-　 หากจ�าเป็น ให้ท�าการป้องกันพื้นผิวที่ไม่ต้องการท�าการยึดติดโดยใช้ตัวแยกโลหะ, แผ่นฟิล์ม

พาราฟิน, วาสลีนและอื่น ๆ 
2. การเปิดใช้งาน
ปล่อย TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ทิ้งไว้ให้อยู่ในระดับอุณหภูมิห้องก่อนเปิดใช้งาน 
จากนั้นเปิดฝาครอบขวดและหยด TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A และ B อย่างละหนึ่ง
หยดลงในถาดผสม ท�าการผสมให้เข้ากันด้วยอุปกรณ์ใช้ครั้งเดียวทิ้ง
3. การทาสารปรับสภาพ
ใช้อุปกรณ์แบบใช้ครั้งเดียวท้ิงทาสารปรับสภาพท่ีผสมแล้วบนพ้ืนผิวท่ีจะท�าการยึดติดและปล่อยท้ิง
ไว้ประมาณ 10 วินาที
-　 ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าทาสารปรับสภาพทั่วบริเวณพื้นผิวที่จะทาสารยึดติด
-　 ระวังไม่ให้น�้าลาย, เลือด, น�้ามัน, น�้าและอื่น ๆ ไหลไปสัมผัสถูกพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด หาก

บริเวณพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติดถูกปนเปื้อนให้ล้างออกให้สะอาดหมดจดด้วยน�้า ท�าให้แห้งและทา
สารปรับสภาพใหม่อีกครั้ง 

4. การเป่าแห้งด้วยลม
ใช้กระบอกฉีดไซริงค์ลม/น�้าที่ปราศจากน�้ามัน ท�าการเป่าลมอ่อนๆบนพื้นผิว และใช้เครื่องดูด
สุญญากาศเพื่อป้องกันการกระเด็นของสารปรับสภาพ
5. ขั้นตอนการยึดติด
ปฏิบัติตามขั้นตอนการยึดติดโดยให้เป็นไปตามค�าแนะน�าของผู้ผลิตที่ระบุไว้ในวิธีการใช้สารยึดติด 

■การประยุกต์ใช้ไพรเมอร์ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ในทาง
คลินิก ส�าหรับการบูรณะซ่อมแซมวัสดุบูรณะโดยใช้เรซินคอมโพสิต

1. การเตรียมพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด
1.1 เซรามิกอื่นๆ ที่นอกเหนือจากพอร์ซเลน และวัสดุคอมโพสิต
ท�าการกรอตัดเฉียงขอบวัสดุถ้าจ�าเป็น จากนั้นท�าบริเวณที่จะท�าการยึดติดให้ขรุขระโดยการขัดสึก
ผิวแบบพ่นอนุภาคในอากาศหรือกรอพ้ืนผิวด้วยหัวกรอกากเพชรความเร็วต�่าเพ่ือเป็นการเตรียมพ้ืน
ผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด จากนั้นล้างออกให้สะอาดและท�าพื้นผิวให้แห้ง 
1.2 โลหะ
ท�าบริเวณท่ีจะท�าการยึดติดให้ขรุขระโดยการขัดสึกผิวแบบพ่นอนุภาคในอากาศหรือกรอพ้ืนผิว
ด้วยหัวกรอกากเพชรความเร็วต�่าเพื่อเป็นการเตรียมพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด จากนั้นล้างออกให้
สะอาดและท�าพื้นผิวให้แห้ง 
1.3 พอร์ซเลน 
ท�าการกรอตัดเฉียงขอบวัสดุถ้าจ�าเป็น ห้ามท�าให้พื้นผิวขรุขระ; ให้ท�าการขัดเงาเพื่อเตรียมพื้นผิวที่
จะท�าการยึดติดให้สะอาด จากนั้นล้างออกให้หมดจดและท�าพื้นผิวให้แห้ง
-　 ในการขัดสึกผิวแบบพ่นอนุภาคในอากาศ ให้ใช้ผงขัดอะลูมินาอย่างน้อยขนาด 30-50 ไมครอน
-　 สสารดังต่อไปนี้จะขัดขวางการยึดติด จึงจ�าเป็นต้องก�าจัดออกจากพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด โดยใช้

เครื่องมือท�าความสะอาดหรือท�าให้ชุ่มด้วยแอลกอฮอล์ 
  1) เศษน�้ามันจากหัวกรอ
  2) คราบจุลินทรีย์, หินปูน, น�้าลาย, เลือดและของเหลวที่ซึมออกมา 
-　 หากจ�าเป็น ให้ท�าการป้องกันพื้นผิวที่ไม่ต้องการท�าการยึดติดโดยใช้ตัวแยกโลหะ, แผ่นฟิล์ม

พาราฟิน, วาสลีนและอื่น ๆ 
2. การเปิดใช้งาน
ปล่อย TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ทิ้งไว้ให้อยู่ในระดับอุณหภูมิห้องก่อนเปิดใช้งาน 
จากนั้นเปิดฝาครอบขวดและหยด TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A และ B อย่างละหนึ่ง
หยดลงในถาดผสม ท�าการผสมให้เข้ากันด้วยอุปกรณ์ใช้ครั้งเดียวทิ้ง
3. การทาสารปรับสภาพ
ใช้อุปกรณ์แบบใช้ครั้งเดียวท้ิงทาสารปรับสภาพท่ีผสมแล้วบนพ้ืนผิวท่ีจะท�าการยึดติดและปล่อยท้ิง
ไว้ประมาณ 10 วินาที
-　 ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าทาสารปรับสภาพทั่วบริเวณพื้นผิวที่จะทาสารยึดติด
-　 ระวังไม่ให้น�้าลาย, เลือด, น�้ามัน, น�้าและอื่น ๆ ไหลไปสัมผัสถูกพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด หาก

บริเวณพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติดถูกปนเปื้อนให้ล้างออกให้สะอาดหมดจดด้วยน�้า ท�าให้แห้งและทา
สารปรับสภาพใหม่อีกครั้ง 

4. การเป่าแห้งด้วยลม
ใช้กระบอกฉีดไซริงค์ลม/น�้าที่ปราศจากน�้ามัน ท�าการเป่าลมอ่อนๆบนพื้นผิว และใช้เครื่องดูด
สุญญากาศเพื่อป้องกันการกระเด็นของสารปรับสภาพ
5. การบูรณะด้วยเรซินคอมโพสิต
ปฏิบัติตามข้ันตอนการยึดติดและการบูรณะโดยให้เป็นไปตามค�าแนะน�าของผู้ผลิตท่ีระบุไว้ในวิธี
การใช้สารยึดติดและเรซินคอมโพสิต

Primer to enhance bonding between ceramics, metal and resin
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■การประยุกต์ใช้ไพรเมอร์ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ในทาง
คลินิก ส�าหรับยึดติดเรซินอะคริลิกกับฐานฟันปลอมโลหะ ตะขอหรือตัวยึด

1. การเตรียมพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด 
ท�าบริเวณที่จะท�าการยึดติดให้ขรุขระโดยการพ่นทราย (0.1 ถึง 0.2 MPa) หรือกรอพื้นผิวด้วยหัว
กรอกากเพชรความเร็วต�่าเพื่อเป็นการเตรียมพื้นผิวที่จะท�าการยึดติด จากนั้นล้างออกให้สะอาดและ
ท�าพื้นผิวให้แห้ง 
2. การเปิดใช้งาน, การทาสารปรับสภาพและการเป่าแห้งด้วยลม
ปฏิบัติตามขั้นตอนเดียวกันกับที่ได้ระบุไว้ในการประยุกต์ใช้ไพรเมอร์ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER ในทางคลินิก ส�าหรับยึดติดกับวัสดุบูรณะ
3. การบูรณะ, การบ่ม, การตัดแต่งและการตบแต่งขั้นสุดท้ายของเรซินอะคริลิก
ปฏิบัติตามขั้นตอนให้เป็นไปตามค�าแนะน�าของผู้ผลิตท่ีระบุไว้ในวิธีการใช้เรซินอะคริลิกท่ีเกิดจาก
ปฏิกิริยาพอลิเมอร์

บริษัทผู้ผลิต  TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER  ไม่รับผิดชอบต่อความเสียหายหรืออันตราย
ที่เกิดขึ้นจากการใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ไม่ถูกวิธี   เป็นความรับผิดชอบของผู้ใช้งานที่จะตรวจสอบว่า
ผลิตภัณฑ์เหมาะสมที่จะใช้งานก่อนใช้ คุณลักษณะของผลิตภัณฑ์ TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER อาจจ�าเป็นต้องเปลี่ยนแปลงได้โดยไม่ต้องแจ้งให้ทราบล่วงหน้า เมื่อมีการเปลี่ยนแปลง
คุณลักษณะของผลิตภัณฑ์ ค�าแนะน�าและข้อควรระวังก็อาจมีการเปลี่ยนแปลงได้เช่นกัน
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在使用本產品之前，請詳細閱讀使用說明與注意事項

■產品說明與一般產品資訊
 1.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER是一種含有黏著成分的處理劑，可與各種假牙材

料產生反應。TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER可增加聚合性樹脂材料與間接復形

材料的黏著強度。聚合性樹脂材料為黏著性樹脂黏合劑、壓克力樹脂和複合樹脂；間

接復形材料則有玻璃陶瓷（傳統陶瓷）、氧化物陶瓷（氧化鋯和氧化鋁）、金屬（貴金

屬和非貴金屬）和含有無機填料的樹脂材料等。

 2.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER含有MTU-6（thiouracil monomer）、3-（甲基丙烯

醯氧）丙基三甲氧基矽烷、磷酸單體、MAC-10、雙酚醇基丙烯酸甲酯（Bis-GMA）、

雙甲基丙烯酸三甘醇酯（TEGDMA）、雙甲基丙烯酸氨基甲酸乙酯（UDMA）、乙醇

和丙酮。

■臨床適用
預先處理玻璃／氧化物陶瓷（傳統陶瓷、氧化鋯和氧化鋁）、金屬／合金（貴金屬和非貴

金屬）和含有無機填料的樹脂材料（複合材料），以便與聚合性樹脂材料黏著。例如：

 1)　 嵌體、冠蓋體、牙冠、牙橋、貼片、冠心、義齒、矯正支架等的黏著。

 2) 陶瓷、金屬和複合性材料（包括金屬烤瓷）的修補。

 3) 義齒樹脂與金屬基底、牙鉤或附連體裝置的黏著。

 4) 金屬基底義齒、鉤靠式可撤式義齒或附連體義齒的修補。

 5) 不透光樹脂與製作樹脂鑲面不鏽鋼冠之金屬基底的黏著。

■禁忌事項
在使用TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 之前，請先確認您的病患是否對甲基丙烯單體、

有機溶劑或酸性物質敏感或有過敏反應。如果患者對甲基丙烯單體、有機溶劑或酸性物

質敏感/過敏，請不要使用 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER。 

■注意事項
 1)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 只可依照此說明書的操作方式來使用；切勿將

　  TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER用於任何其他的用途。

 2)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER只能銷售給專業且有執照的牙醫師使用。

 3)　 產品的密封已遭破壞，或包裝內容已散亂時，不要再使用。

 4)　 如果 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER造成患者過敏反應或過度敏感時，應立即停

止使用本產品。

 5)　 使用本產品務必要戴手套（塑膠、聚乙烯或乳膠手套），以避免皮膚對甲基丙烯單體

產生過敏反應。

　 　 如果TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER穿過手套接觸到皮膚時，請立即將手套脫掉

並丟棄之，同時盡快用清水清洗雙手。

 6)　 應避免 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER與眼睛、黏膜、皮膚或衣物接觸。

  　-　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER若不慎接觸到眼睛時，請立即用清水沖洗眼睛，

並立即送眼科診治。

  　-　 若黏膜接觸到 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER，請立即擦拭乾淨被沾染的區域，

並且在填補後用清水徹底沖洗被沾染的黏膜。受沾染的黏膜可能會因蛋白質凝固而

變成白色，但這種變白的現象可在24 小時之內消失。如果這樣的變白現象沒有在24 
小時之內消失，應當立刻與醫師聯繫。 

  　-　 如果衣物或皮膚接觸到 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER，既使在有衣物遮蓋的

情況下，也要立即用酒精棉/紗布將表面濕潤並清潔。

  　-　 完成補綴程序後，立即指示患者用清水漱口。

 7)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER應避免被吞食及吸入。若是被吞食或吸入時可能

會引起嚴重的傷害。

 8)　 為避免被誤食，不要將TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER放在患者或幼童可拿取的

地方。

 9)　 請勿將產品或其揮發氣暴露於火焰下，因為 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER是可

燃性的。

10)　 為避免交叉污染，請勿重複使用拋棄式毛刷，並在每次使用後以酒精徹底清潔混合調

劑盤。

■注意事項
 1)　 請勿將TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 與其他品牌的處理劑或黏著劑混用。

 2)　 由於TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 含有揮發性溶劑，敷劑需在調劑後五分鐘內

完成。

 3)　 調劑時請務必垂直倒立TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A和B的瓶身。請勿傾斜瓶

身或使其呈水平狀態，以免處理劑回流至管口而造成污染。

 4)　 關緊瓶蓋前請先將管口多餘的處理劑擦拭乾淨。

 5)　 調劑後請立即將TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A和B的瓶蓋關緊。

 6)　 請勿過量使用。一或兩滴的TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER敷劑即足夠使用。敷

劑塗層過厚可能導致黏著性減弱。

 7)　 使用TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 後請務必吹乾表面。乾燥不完全可能導致黏

著性減弱。

■儲藏及保存方法
 1) 請冷藏保存在0-10℃（32-50°F）。 
 2) 避免陽光直射、高溫、火花或火焰。

 3) 切勿使用過期的TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER產品。

■廢棄物處理
請用惰性吸收材料（例如紗布或棉花）吸附未使用的TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER，
並按照當地法規處理。

■TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER黏接修復的臨床應用
1. 黏著前之表面處理
1.1 傳統陶瓷以外的陶瓷和複合性材料
以噴砂（0.1～0.2MPa）、氣動研磨方式或使用鑽針緩慢地在黏著區的表面製造粗糙度，並

徹底沖洗與吹乾表面。 
1.2 金屬復形物
以噴砂（0.3～0.5MPa）、氣動研磨方式或使用鑽針緩慢地在黏著區的表面製造粗糙度，並

徹底沖洗與吹乾表面。

1.3 傳統陶瓷
請勿在表面製造粗糙度；請進行拋光以使黏著區表面乾淨清潔。

徹底沖洗並吹乾表面。

-　 使用噴砂或氣動研磨方式時，請使用30至50微米的氧化鋁噴砂粉。

-　 如果無法在黏著表面製造粗糙度或進行拋光時，請用磷酸酸蝕表面，再徹底沖洗、吹乾。

-　 下列物質會減弱黏著性，必須以機械清潔方式或酒精浸泡方式將其從黏著表面除去。調

整完成後請清潔復形物。

  1) 石膏和包埋材料

  2) 密合度檢查材料的矽油

  3) 手機的油氣

  4) 牙菌斑、牙結石、唾液、血液和其他分泌液

-　 如有必要，請採取保護措施以避免表面與金屬隔片、石蠟膜、凡士林等黏著。

2. 調劑
使用前須將TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER恢復至室溫。打開瓶蓋並在混合調劑盤上

各滴一滴TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A和B，並使用拋棄式毛刷徹底混合A和B。
3. 敷劑
使用拋棄式毛刷將混合後的處理劑塗在需黏著的表面，並靜置10秒鐘。

-　 請確認所有必須塗上的部分皆已塗上處理劑。

-　 請勿使唾液、血液、油、水等接觸需黏著的表面。如果塗布表面受到污染，請徹底以水

沖洗，吹乾後重新塗抹處理劑。

4. 風乾
請使用無油的氣／水槍，以溫和氣流風乾表面，並使用真空吸唾器以避免處理劑的濺溢。

5. 黏著步驟
請按照廠商的黏著材料使用說明，進行下一步驟的黏著。

■TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER用於複合樹脂口腔內修復
的臨床應用

1. 黏著前之表面處理
1.1 傳統陶瓷以外的陶瓷和複合性材料
如有必要，請將邊緣修出斜面。以氣動研磨方式或使用鑽針緩慢地在黏著區的表面製造

粗糙度，並徹底沖洗與吹乾表面。

1.2 金屬復形物
以氣動研磨方式或使用鑽針緩慢地在黏著區的表面製造粗糙度，並徹底沖洗與吹乾表面。

1.3 傳統陶瓷 
如有必要，請將邊緣修出斜面。請勿在表面製造粗糙度；請進行拋光以使黏著區表面乾

淨清潔。徹底沖洗並吹乾表面。

-　 使用氣動研磨方式時，請使用30至50微米的氧化鋁噴砂粉。

-　 下列物質會減弱黏著性，必須以機械清潔方式或酒精浸泡方式將其從黏著表面除去。

  1) 手機的油氣

  2) 牙菌斑、牙結石、唾液、血液和其他分泌液

-　 如有必要，請採取保護措施以避免表面與金屬隔片、石蠟膜、凡士林等黏著。

2. 調劑
使用前須將TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER恢復至室溫。打開瓶蓋並在混合調劑盤上

各滴一滴TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A和B，並使用拋棄式毛刷徹底混合A和B。
3. 敷劑
使用拋棄式毛刷將混合後的處理劑塗在需黏著的表面，並靜置10秒鐘。

-　 請確認所有必須塗上的部分皆已塗上處理劑。

-　 請勿使唾液、血液、油、水等接觸需黏著的表面。如果塗布表面受到污染，請徹底以水

沖洗，吹乾後重新塗抹處理劑。 
4. 風乾
請使用無油的氣／水槍，以溫和氣流風乾表面，並使用真空吸唾器以避免處理劑的濺溢。

5. 複合樹脂填補
請按照廠商的黏著劑和複合樹脂使用說明進行下一步驟的黏著與填補。

■丙烯酸樹脂 黏接金屬支架、牙鉤或附連體，
TOKUYAMAUNIVERSAL PRIMER臨床應用

1. 黏著前之表面處理
以噴砂（0.1～0.2MPa）或使用鑽針緩慢地在黏著區的表面製造粗糙度，並徹底沖洗與吹

乾表面。

2. 調劑、敷劑和風乾
請按照TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER用於復形物黏著之臨床應用中所描述的步驟進

行。

3. 壓克力樹脂的敷劑、固化、修整和修型
請按照廠商的聚合性壓克力樹脂使用說明進行下一步驟。

■注意事項
任何因產品不當使用所造成之損壞與傷害，本製造廠商一律不負任何責任。使用者有責

任在使用前先自行評估所使用的為適當的產品。

請注意：產品規格如有更動，恕不另行通知。
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Lea toda la información, precauciones y observaciones antes del uso.

■DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO E INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
 1.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER es un acondicionador con componentes adhesivos 

que interactúan con diversos tipos de materiales protésicos. TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER mejora la fuerza de adhesión de los materiales de resina polimerizables (cemento 
de resina adhesivo, resina acrílica y resina composite) a los materiales de restauración 
indirecta, tales como cerámica de vidrio (porcelana), cerámica de óxido (zirconio y alúmina), 
metales (preciosos y no preciosos) y materiales de resina, incluido relleno inorgánico.

 2.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER contiene MTU-6 (monómero de tiouracil), 
3-metacriloxipropiltrimetoxisilano, monómero de ácido fosfórico, MAC-10, Bisfenol A di(2-
hidroxi propoxi) dimetacrilato (Bis-GMA), Trietilenglicol dimetacrilato, 1,6-bis 
(metacriletiloxicarbonilamino)trimetil hexano (UDMA), etanol y acetona.

■INDICACIONES
Pretratamiento de cerámica de vidrio/óxido (porcelana, zirconio y alúmina), metales/aleaciones 
(preciosos y no preciosos) y materiales de resina, incluido relleno inorgánico (materiales 
composite) en preparación para la adhesión con materiales de resina polimerizables, tales como:
 1)　 Adhesión de incrustaciones inlays, onlays, coronas, puentes, carillas, núcleos, dientes 

artificiales, brackets ortodóncicos, etc.
 2)　 Reparación de materiales cerámicos, metálicos y composite (incluida porcelana fundida 

sobre metal). 
 3)　 Adhesión de la resina de la prótesis a la base metálica, enganche o fijación.
 4)　 Reparación de la prótesis con base metálica, , enganche o fijación.
 5)　 Adhesión de resina opaca a una base metálica en la fabricación de coronas de acero 

inoxidable con superficie de resina.

■CONTRAINDICACIONES
TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER contiene monómeros metacrílicos, disolventes orgánicos 
y ácidos.  NO utilice TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER en pacientes alérgicos o 
hipersensibles a los monómeros metacrílicos, monómeros relacionados, solventes orgánicos o 
ácidos.

■PRECAUCIONES
 1)　 NO utilice TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER para ninguna finalidad distinta de las que 

figuran en estas instrucciones.  Utilice TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER únicamente 
según lo indicado aquí mismo.

 2)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER está previsto para su venta y utilización 
exclusivamente por profesionales odontológicos debidamente autorizados.  No está prevista 
su venta ni resulta adecuado su uso por personas que no sean profesionales de la 
odontología.

 3)　 NO utilice TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER si los precintos de seguridad están rotos o 
parecen haber sido manipulados. 

 4)　 Si  TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER provoca una reacción alérgica o de 
hipersensibilidad, suspenda inmediatamente su uso.

 5)　 Emplee en todo momento guantes de exploración (de plástico, vinilo o látex) al manipular 
TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER a fin de evitar la posibilidad de reacciones alérgicas a 
los monómeros metacrilatos.  Nota: algunas sustancias o materiales pueden penetrar a través 
de los guantes de exploración.  Si TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER entra en contacto 
con los guantes, quíteselos, deséchelos y lávese las manos con agua abundante lo más pronto 
posible.

 6)　 Evite el contacto de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER con los ojos, las mucosas, la piel 
o la ropa.

  　-　 En caso de que TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER entre en contacto con los ojos, 
lávelos abundantemente con agua y consulte inmediatamente a un oftalmólogo.

  　-　 En caso de que TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER entre en contacto con mucosas, 
limpie inmediatamente la zona afectada y aclare abundantemente con agua (en su caso, una 
vez finalizada la restauración).  Las zonas afectadas pueden adoptar un color blanquecino 
por la coagulación de las proteínas, pero dicho color debería desaparecer en un plazo de 24 
horas.  Si no es así, debe ponerse en contacto inmediatamente con un médico.  También 
debe advertirse al paciente en ese sentido.

  　-　 En caso de que TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER entre en contacto con la piel o la 
ropa, sature inmediatamente la zona con un algodón o una gasa empapados en alcohol.

  　-　 Dé instrucciones al paciente para que se enjuague inmediatamente después del tratamiento.
 7)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER no debe ingerirse ni inhalarse.  Su ingestión o 

inhalación pueden provocar lesiones graves.
 8)　 Para evitar la ingestión accidental de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER, no debe dejarse 

sin supervisión al alcance de pacientes o niños.
 9)　 NO exponga TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ni sus vapores a una llama, ya que 

TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER es inflamable.
10)　 Para evitar contaminaciones cruzadas, NO reutilice los aplicadores desechables y limpie el 

pocillo de mezcla a fondo con alcohol después de cada uso.

■PRECAUCIONES RELATIVAS A MEDICAMENTOS Y 
MATERIALES 

 1)　 No mezcle TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER con acondicionadores o adhesivos de 
otras marcas.

 2)　 Complete la aplicación en los 5 minutos siguientes a la dispensación, ya que TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER contiene solventes volátiles.

 3)　 Asegúrese de sujetar los frascos de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A y B en posición 
vertical a la hora de verter el producto. No sujete el frasco horizontal o diagonalmente 
mientras vierte el producto; eso puede hacer que el acondicionador retorne a la boquilla y se 
contamine.

 4)　 Limpie el acondicionador sobrante del extremo de la boquilla antes de cerrar el frasco.
 5)　 Inmediatamente después de la dispensación, cierre herméticamente los frascos de 

TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A y B.
 6)　 NO aplique el producto en exceso. Una o dos aplicaciones de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 

PRIMER son suficientes. Una capa demasiado espesa puede ocasionar una escasa adhesión.
 7)　 Tras aplicar TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER, asegúrese de secar la superficie. Un 

secado incompleto puede ocasionar una escasa adhesión.

■CONSERVACIÓN
 1)　 Consérvese refrigerado a temperaturas entre 0 y 10 °C (32 y 50 °F).
 2)　 Manténgase alejado del calor, la luz solar directa, las chispas y las llamas.
 3)　 NO debe utilizarse después de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el frasco o  envase exterior.

■ELIMINACIÓN DE RESIDUOS 
Absorba el producto TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER no utilizado con un material 
absorbente inerte como gasa o algodón, y deséchelo de acuerdo con la normativa local.

■APLICACIÓN CLÍNICA DE TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
PARA LA ADHESIÓN DE RESTAURACIONES 

1. Preparación de la superficie de adhesión
1.1 Cerámicas diferentes de porcelana, y materiales composite
Para preparar la superficie de adhesión, cabe hacer áspera la zona usando el chorreado de arena 
(0,1 a 0,2 MPa), la abrasión por aire o el lijado con una fresa de diamante a velocidad lenta. 
Enjuague a fondo y seque la superficie. 
1.2 Restauraciones metálicas
Para preparar la superficie de adhesión, cabe hacer áspera la zona usando el chorreado de arena 
(0,3 a 0,5 MPa), la abrasión por aire o el lijado con una fresa de diamante a velocidad lenta. 
Enjuague a fondo y seque la superficie.
1.3 Porcelana
NO dé rugosidad a la superficie; pula la zona para preparar una superficie limpia y fresca para la 
adhesión.
Enjuague detenidamente y seque la superficie.
-　 Cuando use el sistema de chorreado de arena o la abrasión con aire, utilice una granulometría 

por lo menos de 30-50 micrones de polvo de alúmina.
-　 Si no puede dar rugosidad a la superficie de adhesión ni pulirla, grabe la zona para la adhesión 

con ácido fosfórico, después enjuáguela a fondo y séquela.
-　 Las sustancias indicadas abajo inhiben la adhesión y deben retirarse de la superficie de 

adhesión por limpieza mecánica o empapado con alcohol. Tras haber llevado a cabo el ajuste, 
limpie la restauración.

  1) Yeso y revestimiento 
  2) Aceite de silicona del material para ensayar el ajuste
  3) Aceite pulverizado del instrumento rotatorio
  4) Placa, tártaro, saliva, sangre y exudados 
-　 Si es necesario, proteja la superficie no destinada a la adhesión con un separador metálico, una 

película de parafina, vaselina, etc.
2. Dispensación
Espere que TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de 
usarlo. Destape los frascos de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A y B y vierta una gota de 
cada uno en el pocillo de mezcla. Mezcle completamente usando un aplicador desechable.
3. Aplicación
Con el aplicador desechable, aplique el acondicionador mezclado sobre la superficie que se va a 
pegar y deje reposar durante 10 segundos.
-　 Asegúrese que el acondicionador cubra todas las superficies donde se aplicará el adhesivo.
-　 NO permita que la saliva, sangre, aceite, agua, etc., entren en contacto con la superficie a pegar. 

En caso de que la superficie tratada esté contaminada, enjuáguela a fondo con agua, séquela y 
aplique nuevamente el acondicionador. 

4. Secado de aire
Usando una jeringa de aire/agua libre de aceite, aplique aire suave a la superficie. Use un 
aspirador de vacío para evitar salpicaduras del acondicionador.
5. Procedimiento adhesión
Continúe con el procedimiento de adhesión según las instrucciones del fabricante para el uso de 
materiales adhesivos. 

■APLICACIÓN CLÍNICA DE TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
PARA RESTAURACIONES DE REPARACIÓN INTRAORALE 
CON RESINAS COMPOSITE 

1. Preparación de la superficie de adhesión 
1.1 Cerámica aparte de porcelana y materiales composite
Bisele el margen si es necesario. Para preparar la superficie de adhesión, cabe dar asperidad a la 
zona usando la abrasión por aire o el lijado con una fresa de diamante a velocidad lenta. 
Enjuague a fondo y seque la superficie. 
1.2 Restauraciones metálicas
Para preparar la superficie para la adhesión, cabe dar asperidad a la zona usando la abrasión por 
aire o el lijado con una fresa de diamante a velocidad lenta. Enjuague a fondo y seque la 
superficie.
1.3 Porcelana 
Bisele el margen si es necesario. NO dé rugosidad a la superficie; pula la zona para preparar una 
superficie limpia y fresca para la adhesión. Enjuague a fondo y seque la superficie.
-　 Cuando use la abrasión por aire, utilice una parrilla de polvo de alúmina de entre al menos 30 y 

50 micrones.
-　 Las sustancias indicadas abajo inhiben la adhesión y deben retirarse de la superficie de 

adhesión por limpieza mecánica o empapado con alcohol.
  1) Aceite pulverizado del instrumento rotatorio
  2) Placa, tártaro, saliva, sangre y exudados
-　 Si es necesario, proteja la superficie que no se va a pegar con un separador metálico, una 

película de parafina, vaselina, etc.
2. Dispensación
Espere a que TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de 
usarlo. Destape los frascos de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A y B y vierta una gota de 
cada uno en el pocillo de mezcla. Mezcle completamente usando un aplicador desechable.
3. Aplicación
Con el aplicador desechable, aplique el acondicionador mezclado sobre la superficie que se va a 
pegar y deje reposar durante 10 segundos.
-　 Asegúrese de que el acondicionador cubra todas las superficies donde se aplicará el adhesivo.
-　 NO permita que la saliva, sangre, aceite, agua, etc., entren en contacto con la superficie a pegar. 

En el caso de que la superficie tratada esté contaminada, enjuáguela a fondo con agua, séquela 
y aplique de nuevo el acondicionador. 

4. Secado de aire
Usando una jeringa de aire/agua libre de aceite, aplique aire suave a la superficie. Use un 
aspirador de vacío para evitar salpicaduras del acondicionador.
5. Rellenado de la resina composite
Continúe con el procedimiento de pegado y relleno según las instrucciones del fabricante para el 
uso del adhesivo y de la resina composite.

■APLICACIÓN CLÍNICA DE TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
PARA LA ADHESIÓN DE RESINA ACRÍLICA  EN METAL Y/U 
OTROS SOPORTES PARA EL CIERRE DE  AŇADIDURAS.

1. Preparación de la superficie de adhesión
Para preparar la superficie para la adhesión, dé rugosidad a la zona usando el chorreado de arena 
(0,1 a 0,2 MPa) o el lijado con una fresa de diamante a velocidad lenta. Enjuague a fondo y 
seque la superficie.
2. Dispensación, aplicación y secado por aire
Siga los mismos procedimientos descritos en la sección APLICACIÓN CLÍNICA DE 
TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER PARA EL PEGADO DE RESTAURACIONES.
3. Aplicación, polimerización, corte y acabado de la resina acrílica
Continúe con el procedimiento según las instrucciones del fabricante para el uso de resina 
acrílica polimerizable.

El fabricante de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER no se hace responsable de los daños 
materiales o lesiones provocados por el uso inadecuado de este producto.  Es responsabilidad del 
usuario asegurarse de que el producto es adecuado para una aplicación determinada antes de su 
empleo.
Las especificaciones del producto TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER están sujetas a 
modificación sin aviso previo.  Cuando se produzcan modificaciones en las especificaciones de 
producto, es posible que las instrucciones e indicaciones de precaución también se modifiquen.
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Antes de usar leia atentamente todas as informações, precauções, e notas.

■DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO E INFORMAÇÃO GERAL 
 1.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER é um primário que contém componentes adesivos que 

interagem com vários tipos de materiais protéticos. TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
melhora a força de adesão entre materiais resinosos polimerizáveis (cimento resinoso 
adesivo, resina acrílica e resina compósita) e materiais de restauração indiretos tais como 
vitrocerâmica (porcelana), óxido-cerâmica (bióxido de zircónio e alumina), metais (preciosos 
e não preciosos), bem como materiais resinosos, inclusive enchimento inorgânico.

 2.　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER  contém MTU-6 (monómero tiouracil) , 
3-metacriloxipropiltrimetoxissilano, monómero de ácido fosfórico, MAC-10, Bisfenol A 
di(2-hidroxi propoxi) dimetacrilato (Bis-GMA), Trietileno-glicol-dimetacrilato, 1,6-bis 
(metacriletiloxicarbonilamino) trimetil hexano (UDMA), etanol e acetona.

■INDICAÇÕES
Pré-tratamento de vitrocerâmica/óxido-cerâmica (porcelana, bióxido de zircónio e alumina), 
metais/ligas (preciosos e não preciosos) e materiais resinosos, inclusive enchimento inorgânico 
(materiais compósitos) na preparação para junção com materiais resinosos polimerizáveis, tais 
como:
 1)　 Adesão de incrustações, facetas, coroas, pontes, folheados, cernes, dentes artificiais, suportes 

ortodônticos, etc.
 2)　 Reparação de materiais cerâmicos, metálicos e compósitos (incluindo metais fundidos com 

porcelana). 
 3)　 Adesão de resina de dentadura com base metálica, broche ou ligação.
 4)　 Reparação de dentadura com base metálica, broche ou ligação.
 5)　 Adesão de resina opaca com uma base metálica no fabrico de coroas de aço inoxidável 

faceadas a resina.

■CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER contém monómeros de metacrilato, solventes orgânicos e 
ácidos. Não usar TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER em pacientes com histórico de alergia e/
ou hipersensibilidade aos monomores de metacrilato e monomeros relacionados, solventes 
orgânicos e ácidos.

■PRECAUÇÕES 
 1)　 Não usar TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER para nenhum outro tipo de aplicações que 

não sejam referidos nestas instruções. Use TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER apenas no 
sentido das instruções..

 2)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER foi desenvolvido para venda e uso exclusivo a 
profissionais de saúde oral licenciados.  Não foi desenvolvido para venda e nem é adequado 
a pessoal não qualificado na área de saúde oral.

 3)　 Não usar TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER se os selos de segurança se encontrarem 
quebrados ou danificados.

 4)　 Se TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER causar reação alérgica ou de hipersensibilidade 
interromper imediatamente a utilização. 

 5)　 Ao manusear TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER use sempre luvas de examinação 
(plástico, vinyl ou látex) para evitar a possibilidade de reações alérgicas aos monómeros de 
metacrilato.  Nota – Certas substâncias/materiais podem penetrar através das luvas de 
examinação. Se TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER entrar em contato com as luvas de 
examinação retire e elimine as luvas e lave as mãos cuidadosamente tão cedo quanto 
possível.

 6)　 Evitar o contato de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER com os olhos, membranas 
mucosas, pele e roupa.

  　-　 Se o TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER entrar em contcto com os olhos lave 
abundantemente com água e imeditamente contatar um oftalmologista.

  　-　 Se o TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER entrar em contato com as membranas mucosas 
limpe imediatamente a aréa afectada e lave abundantemente com água depois de terminada 
a restauração.  As áreas afetadas podem adquirir uma aparência esbranquiçada devido à 
coagulação proteica, mas a referida lesão deve desaparecer nas 24 horas seguintes.  Se tal 
não acontecer contate imediatamnente um médico e avise também o paciente.

  　-　 Se o TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER entrar em contato com a pele ou com a roupa 
sature de imediato a área com uma gaze ou compressa de algodão embebida em álcool.

  　-　 Instruir o paciente a enxaguar a boca imediatamente após o tratamento.
 7)　 TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER não deve ser ingerido ou aspirado.  A sua ingestão ou 

aspiração pode causar lesões graves. 
 8)　 De forma a evitar a ingestão acidental TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER, não deixe 

nunca de supervisionar em crianças ou pacientes.
 9)　 Nunca expor TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER ou os seus vapores a fontes de calor 

visto ele ser inflamável.
10)　 Para evitar contaminação cruzada, NÃO reutilizar os aplicadores descartáveis e limpar a 

cavidade de mistura com álcool depois de cada utilização.

■PRECAUÇÕES COM MEDICAMENTOS E MATERIAIS
 1)　 Não misturar o TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER com primários ou adesivos de outras 

marcas.
 2)　 Terminar a aplicação dentro de 5 minutos depois da distribuição porque TOKUYAMA 

UNIVERSAL PRIMER contém solventes voláteis.
 3)　 Assegurar-se de manter os frascos de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A e B 

verticalmente ao distribuir. Não segurar o frasco na diagonal ou horizontal ao fazer a 
distribuição,  pois isto pode fazer com que o primário escorra para dentro do bocal ficando 
assim contaminado.

 4)　 Limpar o excesso do produto na ponta do bocal antes de fechar.
 5)　 Fechar as tampas dos frascos de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A e B apertando bem 

imediatamente depois da distribuição.
 6)　 NÃO aplicar demasiadamente. Uma ou duas aplicações de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 

PRIMER são suficientes. Uma camada demasiadamente espessa pode resultar em má 
adesão.

 7)　 Assegurar-se de secar a superfície depois da aplicação de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL 
PRIMER. Uma secagem incompleta pode resultar em má adesão.

■ARMAZENAMENTO
 1)　 Guardar sobre refrigeração com temperaturas entre o 0 e 10°C (32 a 50 °F). 
 2)　 Manter afastado de fontes de calor e luz solar directa.
 3)　 Não usar após o vencimento do prazo de validade indicado no frasco/kit.

■DESCARTE 
Absorver o TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER não utilizado num material absorvente inerte 
como gaze ou algodão, e deitar fora de acordo com as regulamentações locais.

■APLICAÇÃO CLÍNICA DO TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
PARA A ADESÃO DE RESTAURAÇÕES.

1. Preparação da superfície adesiva
1.1 Cerâmicas que não sejam porcelana, e materiais compósitos
Para preparar a superfície para a adesão, tornar a área áspera com aplicação de jato de areia (0,1 
a 0,2 MPa), abrasão com ar ou esmerilação com uma broca de diamante a baixa velocidade. 
Enxaguar e secar inteiramente a superfície. 
1.2 Restaurações de metal
Para preparar a superfície para a adesão, tornar a área áspera com aplicação de jato de areia (0,3 
a 0,5 MPa), abrasão com ar ou esmerilação com uma broca de diamante a baixa velocidade. 
Enxaguar e secar inteiramente a superfície.
1.3 Porcelana
NÃO tornar a superfície áspera. Polir a área para preparar uma superfície limpa e recente para a 
adesão.
Enxaguar e secar inteiramente a superfície.
-　 Ao utilizar o sistema de jato de areia ou abrasão com ar, utilizar uma grade de pó de alumina de 

pelo menos 30 a 50 microns.
-　 Na impossibilidade de tornar áspera ou de polir a superfície adesiva, marcar a área de adesão 

com ácido fosfórico e, em seguida, enxaguar e secar inteiramente.
-　 As substâncias listadas abaixo inibem a adesão e precisam ser eliminadas da superfície adesiva 

por limpeza mecânica ou com imersão no álcool. Limpar a restauração depois de ter terminado 
o ajuste.

  1) Gesso e revestimento 
  2) Óleo de silicone do material de teste
  3) Pulverização de óleo a partir da peça manual
  4) Placa, tártaro, saliva, sangue e fluidos de exsudação 
-　 Se necessário, proteger a superfície não destinada a adesão com um separador metálico, filme 

de parafina, Vaselina, etc.
2. Distribuição
Deixar TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER chegar na temperatura ambiente antes de utilizar. 
Abrir as tampas das garrafas de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A e B e distribuir uma 
gota respectivamente na cavidade de mistura. Misturar inteiramente com um aplicador 
descartável.
3. Aplicação
Utilizando o aplicador descartável, aplicar o primário misturado na superfície a ser colada e 
deixar em repouso durante 10 segundos.
-　 Assegurar-se que o primário cubra todas as superfícies em que será aplicado o adesivo.
-　 NÃO deixar saliva, sangue, óleo, água, etc., entrar em contato com a superfície a ser colada. Se 

a superfície tratada tiver sido contaminada, lavar inteiramente com água, secar e aplicar 
novamente o primário. 

4. Secagem com ar
Utilizando uma seringa de ar/água sem óleo, aplicar suavemente ar na superfície. Utilizar um 
aspirador a vácuo para evitar respingar o primário.
5. Procedimento de adesão
Prosseguir o procedimento de adesão de acordo com as instruções do fabricante para a utilização 
dos materiais adesivos.  

■APLICAÇÃO CLÍNICA DA TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
PARA RESTAURAÇÕES REPARAÇÃO INTRAORALES COM 
RESINA COMPOSTA

1. Preparação da superfície adesiva 
1.1 Cerâmica diferente de porcelana, e materiais compósitos
Chanfrar a margem, se necessário. Para preparar a superfície para a adesão, tornar a área áspera 
utilizando abrasão com ar ou esmerilação com uma broca de diamante a baixa velocidade. 
Enxaguar e secar inteiramente a superfície. 
1.2 Restaurações de metal
Para preparar a superfície para a adesão, tornar a área áspera utilizando abrasão com ar ou 
esmerilação com uma broca de diamante a baixa velocidade. Enxaguar e secar inteiramente a 
superfície.
1.3 Porcelana 
Chanfrar a margem, se necessário. NÃO tornar a superfície áspera. Polir a área para preparar 
uma superfície limpa e recente para a adesão. Enxaguar e secar inteiramente a superfície.
-　 Ao utilizar a abrasão com ar, utilizar uma grade de pó de alumina de pelo menos 30 a 50 

microns.
-　 As substâncias listadas abaixo inibem a adesão e precisam ser eliminadas da superfície adesiva 

por limpeza mecânica ou com imersão no álcool.
  1) Pulverização de óleo a partir da peça manual
  2) Placa, tártaro, saliva, sangue e fluidos de exsudação
-　 Se necessário, proteger a superfície não destinada a adesão com um separador metálico, filme 

de parafina, Vaselina, etc.
2. Distribuição
Deixar TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER chegar na temperatura ambiente antes de utilizar. 
Abrir as tampas das garrafas de TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER A e B e distribuir uma 
gota respectivamente na cavidade de mistura. Misturar inteiramente com um aplicador 
descartável.
3. Aplicação
Utilizando o aplicador descartável, aplicar o primário misturado na superfície a ser colada, e 
deixar em repouso durante 10 segundos.
-　 Assegurar-se que o primário cubra todas as superfícies em que será aplicado o adesivo.
-　 NÃO deixar saliva, sangue, óleo, água, etc., entrar em contato com a superfície a ser colada. Se 

a superfície tratada tiver sido contaminada, lavar inteiramente com água, secar e aplicar 
novamente o primário. 

4. Secagem com ar
Utilizando uma seringa de ar/água sem óleo, aplicar suavemente ar na superfície. Utilizar um 
aspirador a vácuo para evitar que o primário respingue.
5. Enchimento de resina compósita
Prosseguir o procedimento de adesão e enchimento de acordo com as instruções do fabricante 
para a utilização do adesivo e da resina compósita.

■APLICAÇÃO CLÍNICA DA TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER 
PARA A COLAGEM DA RESINA ACRÍLICA TO METAL BASE, 
CLASP OU ANEXO

1. Preparação da superfície adesiva
Para preparar a superfície para a adesão, tornar a área áspera com aplicação de jato de areia (0,1 
a 0,2 MPa), ou por esmerilação com uma broca de diamante a baixa velocidade. Enxaguar e 
secar inteiramente a superfície.
2. Distribuição, Aplicação e Secagem com ar
Utilizar os mesmos procedimentos descritos na APLICAÇÃO CLÍNICA DO TOKUYAMA 
UNIVERSAL PRIMER PARA A ADESÃO DE RESTAURAÇÕES.
3. Aplicação, cura, desbaste e polimento da resina acrílica
Prosseguir o procedimento de acordo com as instruções do fabricante para a utilização da resina 
acrílica polimerizável.

O fabricante do TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER não é responsável por lesões ou danos 
provocados por uso indevido do produto.  Cabe ao utilizador a responsabilidade de assegurar-se 
que o produto seja adequado para o tipo de utilização prevista, antes de utilizá-lo.
As especificações do produto TOKUYAMA UNIVERSAL PRIMER podem ser modificadas sem 
aviso prévio.  As modificações das especificações podem acarretar modificações nas instruções e 
nas precauções para a utilização.

Manufacturer
Tokuyama Dental Corporation
38-9, Taitou 1-chome, Taitou-ku, Tokyo, Japan
Tel: +81-3-3835-7201
URL: http://www.tokuyama-dental.com/


